Reviewed

## COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

# SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

"A Tradition of Service Since 1850"

OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: July 24, 2018

FILE NO.:918-08813-0540-735

FROM:

DAVID FLORES, CAPTAIN

TEMPLE STATION

TO:

RICK M. CAVATAIO, DIRECTOR

FISCAL ADMINISTRATION

ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF FEES - INVALID TOW/STORAGE OF VEHICLE

The attached invoice No. <u>475275</u> from <u>Jan's Towing</u> for <u>\$178.00</u> represents towing and /or storage charged by this unit for the following vehicle:

| YEAR | MAKE/MODEL | <u>VIN#</u>       | CO. VEHICLE# OR LICENSE # |
|------|------------|-------------------|---------------------------|
| 2016 | тоуота     | 5YFBURHEXGP464673 | 7TGE463                   |
|      |            |                   |                           |

Vehicle was impounded/stored/County vehicle (circle one) and the County is responsible to pay the fees for the following reason(s):

The vehicle was towed for violation of 22651 (0)(1) VC, expired registration over six months. The vehicle had been purchased by R/O Mira on June 20, 2018, and had a DMV "Used vehicle Purchaser's Temporary Operating Permit" in the lower right front windshield, allowing it to be driven until license plates and registration are delivered to R/O Mira or for 90 days after the vehicle sale.

Location (address) towed to:

1045 W. Kirkwall Road, Azusa, CA 91702

Location (address) towed from:

1600 Mountain Street, Duarte, CA 91010

I certify that the charges shown are correct and are authorized for payment.

Unit Commander

# **Stypmann Hearing Worksheet**

Hearing Date: July 16, 2017 Denied Approved XXX

Owner's Name: Mira, David <u>URN:</u> 918-08813-0540-735

Reason for Tow: 22651(O)(1)(A) CVC Expired Registration in Excess of six months

<u>Date of Tow:</u> July 15, 2017 <u>Deputy:</u> Deputy Yiwei Wang #549596

<u>Date Notice Mailed:</u> N/A <u>Date Hearing Requested:</u> 07/16/18

<u>Days from Notice to Hearing Request:</u> N/A (if more than 10 days, ineligible)

# City Fee Receipt No. (If any)

A Hearing to determine the legality of the tow must be <u>requested within 10-days of the</u> notification, per 22852 CVC.

### **Basis of Decision:**

Deputy Wang responded to a call of an abandoned vehicle, Tag 219, at 1600 Mountain Avenue, Duarte. Deputy Wang checked the license plate number and discovered the registration was expired for over a year. Deputy Wang requested a vehicle tow and completed the paperwork.

R/O Mira had been shopping and came out of the store and found his vehicle missing. He called Temple Station and was advised it had been towed. R/O Mira called to Temple Station on July 16, 2018, and requested a Stypmann hearing.

I conducted a Stypmann hearing on July 16, 2018, at 1600 hours. R/O Mira presented paperwork that showed he purchased the vehicle on June 20, 2018, from Auto Desert Dealership and a DMV "Used Vehicle Dealer Notice/Temporary Identification" sticker was placed in the lower right front windshield, allowing vehicle operations until license plates/registration are received by R/O Mira or 90 days after the vehicle sale. I verified through Jan's Towing that the sticker was in place on the windshield.

Deputy Wang advised me he did not see the sticker on the windshield.

Based on my review, the tow and storage was invalid due to Deputy Wang failing to check the front windshield for the temporary sticker after noting via DMV records that the vehicle had been sold on June 20, 2018. R/O Mira was provided a release for the vehicle and Jan's Towing (Leia) was contacted on July 24, 2018, to reimburse R/O Mira.

### Hearing Officer: Lieutenant M. Williams #277107

Manual of Policy and Procedures 5-01/080.00 Notification and Hearing Procedure For Stored Vehicles

If a valid tow:

- 1) Order immediate release at no expense to R.O.
- 2) Advise the R.O., if dissatisfied, of his/her right to file a "Claim for Damages."

If invalid tow:

- 1) Order immediate release at no expense to R.O.
- 2) Prepare SH-AD-599
- 3) If already paid by owner, have tow company reimburse R.O., prepare SH-AD-599 and attach a copy of the tow bill.
- 4) If a city towing fee has been charged \_\_\_\_\_
- 5) Submit SH-AD-599 to Operations.
- \*All paperwork in this case was placed into Stypmann Hearing book in WC office and URN file folder



# LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT TEMPLE STATION

# <u>AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE VEHICLE</u>

| FILE NUMBER: 918-08813-054   | 0 - 735   |
|--|---|
|  |   |
| LASD/Temple Sheriff's Station authorizes the release of the  | T1915760  |
| YEAR MAKE  | 54FBURHEXGP464673<br>VEH LICENSE#   |
| The above vehicle shall be released to the registered own  | ner or agent listed below:  |
| MIRA DAVID   | A6554915  |
| NAME DAVID   | DRIVER'S LICENSE #  |
| SIGNATURE OF PERSON RECEIVING VEHICLE  |   |
| Freddie Mac's Towing 2740 N. Bruin Ave. S. El Monte, CA 91733 626-443-4141  Jan's Towing 1045 W. Kirkwall Azusa, CA 91702 626-914-1841 | Rd. Citywide Towing 9350 Lower Azusa Rd. Temple City, CA 91780 626-579-3400 |
| Other:   |   |
| Department use only  | CALIFORNIA DRIVER LIGENCE   |
| Employee authorizing release   | EXP 03/28/2021 R END NONE  IN MIRA  |
| 456352 07/14/18<br>Employee # Date   | 25 S. MADISON AVE 9 MONROVIA, CA 91015 DOC 03/28/1973 R516 NONE 03281373    |

# **24 HOUR**



| 45  | W. | Kirkwa | all, Azı | usa, 1 | CA  | 9170 | )2 |
|-----|----|--------|----------|--------|-----|------|----|
| 6.3 | 34 | .1383  | • Fax    | 626    | .33 | 4:11 | 75 |

134 N. Valencia, Glendora, CA 91741

www.ianstowing.com

| 6.334.1383 • Fax 626.334)1175   | 626.914-1841 • 626.3   |   | DATE IN: 3 / 5   | DATE OUT:  |
|---|--|---|--|--|
| Charge Account Yes No   |  |   |  | TOUCKE   |
| Bill To:  | \ M:V  | 1   | PO#:   | REFERENCE #:   |
| Customer Name:  | antilla  | A The late  |  | 17: 42 98:   |
| Address:  | 1/109/DC   | MATOR   | 42.27  |  |
| City: 11/1/10/14  | S  | tate: ( Zip: V )  | REQUESTED BY:  | MILES ON VEHICLE:  |
| Phone: (77) 151   | -00 M F  | ax:   | UNIT NUMBER:   | WILLES ON VEHICLE  |
| ehicle Info:  |  |   |  |  |
| YEAR MAKE   | ,MODEL   | COLOR   | LICENSE #  | VEHICLE VIN NUMBER   |
| 16 Toyota   | Corlla   | Cray 7 7  | TGEHES YE  | Wrdra-Auc  |
| ROBLEM WITH VEHICLE: _  | 22651  | (0) VC X-)  | 1/6/-  | , e <sup>1-76</sup>  |
|   | There illo   | unfain Ale,   | CITY:  | Monte  |
| OCATION OF PICK-UP:   | 145 W  | Kirkwall rd,  | CITY:  | HERR   |
| OWED TO:  | cc K 4   | Tow HE  | Let 2  | A  |
| OB PERFORMED:   |  | 13  |  |  |
|   | The state of the s |   |  |  |
|   |  |   |  |  |
| FRONT TOW REAR TOW  | ☐ FLAT TOW   | 2 WAY TOW   | and the second s | DRIVE LINE REINSTALL   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN   | ☐ COMPRESSOR ☐ WRECK   |   | ☐ LIGHTS ☐ BACK  | OFF BRAKES   BRAKES TO TRAILI  |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX)   | COMPRESSOR WRECK GOWNER'S REQU   | SAFETY CHAINS ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIET REMOVE   | ☐ LIGHTS ☐ BACK ☐ WINCH OUT ☐ BOOM ☐ STORAGE ☐ IMPO  | OFF BRAKES   BRAKES TO TRAILE  WORK   FLATBED  UND   ROTATOR   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE   | COMPRESSOR WRECK GOWNER'S REQU   | ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIFT REMOVE TOWING FEES:  | ☐ LIGHTS ☐ BACK ☐ WINCH OUT ☐ BOOM ☐ STORAGE ☐ IMPO ☐ OTHE   | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILING WORK FLATBED ROTATOR   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE   | COMPRESSOR WRECK GOWNER'S REQUESTED MILES H:   | ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIFT REMOVE TOWING FEES: TOWING:  | LIGHTS BACK WINCH OUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE   | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILING WORK FLATBED BUND ROTATOR  BRAKES TO TRAILING WORK FLATBED  HOTATOR  THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE FINISH: FINIS START: STAR   | COMPRESSOR  WRECK  OWNER'S REQU  MILES  H:   | ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIFT REMOVE TOWING FEES: TOWING: SERVICE CHG:   | LIGHTS BACK WINCH OUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE hrs @ per   | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILE  MWORK FLATBED  DUND ROTATOR  ER  hr =   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE FINISH: FINIS START: STAR   | COMPRESSOR  WRECK  OWNER'S REQU  MILES  H:   | TOWING:  SERVICE CHG:  SAFETY CHAINS  ROLLOVER  LOAD SHIET  REMOVE  TOWING FEES:  TOWING:  SERVICE CHG:                                     | LIGHTS BACK WINCH OUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE  hrs @ per miles @ per re   | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILE  MWORK FLATBED  DUND ROTATOR  ER  hr = hr = hr = hile = hr   hr   hr   hr   hr   hr   hr   hr  |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE FINISH: FINIS START: STAR TOTAL: TOTA   | COMPRESSOR  WRECK  GOVER'S REQU  MILES  H:  T:  L:   | ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIFT REMOVE TOWING FEES: TOWING: SERVICE CHG: MILEAGE CHG: SUPPLIES:  | LIGHTS BACK WINCH QUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE hrs @ per miles @ per re ea   | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILE  MWORK FLATBED  OUND ROTATOR  ER  hr =   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE FINISH: FINIS START: STAR TOTAL: TOTA NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR: Towing or Wrecker work is  | COMPRESSOR  WRECK  G OWNER'S REQU  ED MILES  H:  T:  L:  f damage may rty advised.   | ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIET REMOVE TOWING FEES: TOWING: SERVICE CHG: MILEAGE CHG: SUPPLIES: EXTRA LABORIS                                      | LIGHTS BACK WINCH QUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE hrs @ per miles @ per m ea  | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILE  MWORK FLATBED  DUND ROTATOR  ER  hr =   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRA(LER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE FINISH: FINIS START: STAR TOTAL: TOTA NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR: COCCUR and responsible pa  | COMPRESSOR  WRECK  G OWNER'S REQU  ED MILES  H:  T:  L:  f damage may rty advised.   | ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIFT REMOVE TOWING FEES: TOWING: SERVICE CHG: MILEAGE CHG: SUPPLIES:  | LIGHTS BACK WINCH OUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE  hrs @ per miles @ per m ea  Hrs @ per  | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILE  MWORK FLATBED  DUND ROTATOR  ER  hr =   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE FINISH: FINIS START: STAR TOTAL: TOTA NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR: Towing or Wrecker work is occur and responsible par Driveline, Bumper or Axler not pulled by customer. | COMPRESSOR  WRECK  OWNER'S REQU  D MILES  H:  T:  L:  f damage may rty advised.  Is requested  | ROLLOVER UEST LOAD SHIFT REMOVE TOWING FEES: TOWING: SERVICE CHG: MILEAGE CHG: SUPPLIES: EXTRA LABORIS STORAGE:                             | LIGHTS BACK WINCH OUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE  hrs @ per miles @ per m ea  Hrs @ per  | OFF BRAKES BRAKES TO TRAILING WORK FLATBED DUND ROTATOR  BR  hr = hr   |
| SHOT AIR TO TANK TRAILER LIFT TRACTOR LOWBOY (UN)DECKIN LOAD WT, (APPROX) TIME TOWE FINISH: FINIS START: STAR TOTAL: TOTA NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR: Towing or Wrecker work is occur and responsible particular.  | COMPRESSOR  WRECK  OWNER'S REQU  D MILES  H:  T:  L:  f damage may rty advised.  Is requested  | ROLLOVER UEST   LOAD SHIET   REMOVE   TOWING FEES: TOWING:   SERVICE CHG:   MILEAGE CHG:   SUPPLIES:   EXTRA LABORIS   STORAGE:   ADV CHGS: | LIGHTS BACK WINCH OUT BOOM STORAGE IMPO OTHE  hrs @ per miles @ per m ea  Hrs @ per  | OFF BRAKES   BRAKES TO TRAILE  MWORK   FLATBED  DUND   ROTATOR  ER   |

TO CARS OR ARTICLES LEFT IN CARS

CREDIT CARDS (Initial)





entitled to receive a copy of the towing fees and access notice.

I, the undersigned do hereby certify that I am legally authorized and entitled to take possession of the vehicle described above, and all personal property therein and I have received the vehicle in satisfactory condition

PRINT:

(626)914-1841 J<u>ans Towing</u> 1045 W Kirkwall RD Azusa, CA 91702

17:03:30

07/16/2018

DEBIT CARD

DEBIT SALE

Card # Network: Chip Card: AID: A0000000980840 0126\_ BABOADC54E8795CB ATC: TC: 415 SEQ #: Batch #: 672482 INVOICE

Approval Code:
Entry Method: Chip Read Issuer - PIN Verified Mode:

SALE AMOUNT

\$178.00

Thank you for your business!

CUSTOMER COPY



# \* INCOMPLETE APPLICATION\*\*SEE ABOVE\*\*THIS IS NOT AN OPERATING PERMIT \*

TOYT 2016

YR MODEL YR 1ST SOLD 2016

VLF CLASS \*YR CP 2018

TYPE VEH

TYPE LIC

LICENSE NUMBER

BODY TYPE MODEL

MAKE

MP

120

11

7TGE463

4D

G ZU

VEHICLE/VESSEL ID NUMBER

AMOUNT PAID

TYPE VEHICLE/VESSEL USE AUTOMOBILE

DATE ISSUED 07/16/18

CC/ALCO 19 DT FEE RECVD 07/16/18 PIC 0

5YFBURHEXGP464673

MIRA DAVID

R 225 S MADISON AVE APT 9

\$NFEE

0

/

MONROVIA CA

91016

AMOUNT DUE 699.00

RDF REASONS: Z W 4

AMOUNT RECVD

CASH : CHCK:

CRDT : ADJUST-UNDER :

699.00

PR EXP DATE: 06/18/2017

CRB AUTO

PO BX 98541

0 LAS VEGAS NV

89193

509 A5 0000000 0011 CS 071618 7TGE463 673 NOTE: UPON THANSFER OR SALE, DEALER MUST ENTER ODOMETER RÉADING HERE. BUSINESSENDER BOOKS ADDRESS SOLD TO BRING WINE THE NAME (S) (BANAN BARZHOZ SAYO MANTOyota TEGENTORY **HRPAG**a DEALER'S NUMBER APT./STE.NO. EBS Angeles SYPRORPENCEP484873 SALESPERSON'S NUMBER COMPLE 900050pc

Public Service Agency

67107089

(Must be affixed to the vehicle before delivery to the purchaser)

USED VEHICLE DEALER NOTICE/TEMPORARY IDENTIFICATION

# USED VEHICLE PURCHASER'S TEMPORARY OPERATING COPY

(1) the license plates and registration card are received by the purchaser; or (2) a 90-day period, commencing with Pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 4456, a vehicle displaying a copy of its Report of Sale (this document) may be operated without license plates or registration card until either of the following, whichever occurs first: the date of sale of the vehicle, has expired.

# NOTICE TO PURCHASER

receive your registration card and license plates, remove this temporary operating copy. (Note: Please allow 60 days This is only a temporary identification and presupposes timely application for registration by the dealer. Once you for the dealer or lessor-retailer and the department to process your application; then if you have not received your registration card and the license plates assigned to this vehicle, contact your local Department of Motor Vehicles for assistance.)

REG 51 (REV. 11/2011)